

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND WEST
VIRGINIA, PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR OF
MAINE, AND PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF
MISSISSIPPI AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Proclamation complies with the Immigration and Nationality Act (second question presented).	5
A. The Proclamation validly invokes the power assigned by 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).	6
B. The Proclamation does not violate 8 U.S.C §§ 1152(a)(1)(A) or 1182(a).....	9
C. The Proclamation is within <i>Youngs-</i> <i>town's</i> first category: executive action pursuant to power delegated expressly by Congress.....	12
II. The Proclamation does not violate the Establishment Clause (third question presented).	14
A. The constitutional provisions invoked by plaintiffs do not extend extraterr- itorially; nonresident aliens abroad possess no constitutional rights regarding entry into this country.	14
B. Even if Establishment Clause review did apply, plaintiffs do not overcome this Court's exacting standard for finding an unlawful government purpose.....	22
1. Government action cannot be deemed discriminatory pretext absent clear proof overcoming the	

II

presumptions of constitutionality and good faith.	23
2. There is not clear proof that the Proclamation, which classifies aliens by nationality and reflects national-security concerns, is a pretext for a religious test.	26
Conclusion	32

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	1, 13
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	15, 16, 23, 29
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	24
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	13
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	5, 12
<i>De Avilia v. Civiletti</i> , 643 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	18
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	24, 25
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 15

IV

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 30

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U. S. 1 (2010) 8, 24

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 10, 12

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950) 15

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) 21

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) *passim*

Knoetze v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
634 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1981) 18

Lamont v. Woods,
948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 17

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 14, 19, 20

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v.
Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs*,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 16

Louhghalam v. Trump,
230 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2017) 16

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 26, 30

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987) 25

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 4, 25

V

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	23
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	25, 30
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	9
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	7, 23, 29
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	30
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	3, 6, 7, 9, 15
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	6
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	25
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	23
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011)	18
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	3, 24
138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	22, 23

VI

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926) 23

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 15

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 24, 25

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 25

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 17, 18, 19-20, 21

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 2, 5, 12, 13

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 15, 18, 19

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) 13

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 9, cl. 2 27

art. II 5

amend. I 3, 14, 17, 30

amend. V *passim*

VII

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1101(a)(4)	10
§ 1101(a)(13)(A).....	10
§ 1101(a)(15)-(16)	9
§ 1101(a)(42)	20
§ 1151(a)-(b).....	9
§ 1152(a)(1)(A).....	9, 10
§ 1153(c)	27
§ 1157(a).....	20
§ 1157(a)(3)	16
§ 1157 note.....	16
§ 1158.....	20
§ 1158(a)	20
§ 1158(a)(1)	20
§ 1158(c)(1)	20
§ 1181.....	10
§ 1181(a).....	9
§ 1181(c)	20
§ 1182(a)	9, 10, 11
§ 1182(a)(9)(B).....	19
§ 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1184.....	10
§ 1185(a)(1)	5, 6, 8
§ 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)(III).....	27
§ 1201(h).....	10
§ 1201(h)-(i).....	18
§ 1201(i).....	6, 10, 19, 20
§ 1231 note.....	21
§ 1254a(a)(1)	26
§ 1255 note.....	26
10 U.S.C. § 801 note	29
50 U.S.C. § 1541 note.....	29

VIII

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	29
Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, div. K, 129 Stat. 2705 (2015)	16-17
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638.....	20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-92, 129 Stat. 726 (2015).....	29
22 C.F.R.:	
§ 41.122.....	10
§ 42.82.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous:	
Letter of Bob Goodlatte, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Barack Obama, President of the United States of America (Oct. 27, 2015).....	28
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Nation's Top Security Officials' Concerns on Refugee Vetting</i> (Nov. 19, 2015).....	28
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Syrian Refugee Flows: Security Risks and Counterterrorism Challenges</i> (Nov. 2015)	28
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Terror Threat Snapshot: The Islamist Terror Threat</i> (Nov. 2015).....	29

IX

Muslim Population by Country: 2010, Pew-Templeton Global Religious Futures Project (last visited Feb. 27, 2018), <http://www.globalreligiousfutures.org/religions/muslims> 27

Presidential Proclamation No. 5377, 50 Fed. Reg. 41,329 (Oct. 10, 1985) 11

Presidential Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 26, 1986) 10

Presidential Proclamation No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 14, 1988)..... 10

Presidential Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) *passim*

The White House, *Report on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States' Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations* (Dec. 2016)..... 29
